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Honorable Neal Morrison

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 1556

Cullman, AL  35056

Contract Review Oversight Committee – Contracts – Colleges and Universities - Cullman County

Contracts for personal and professional services entered into by the four-year col​leges generally do not require submission to the Committee.  Contracts for legal services, however, are governed by section 29-2-41.2(b) and must be submitted to the Committee.

Dear Representative Morrison:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Are the four-year colleges required to send personal, professional, and legal service con​tracts to the Contract Review Permanent Legis​lative Oversight Committee (“the Committee”) under sections 29-2-40 through 29-2-41.3 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

The pertinent portions of the statute that designate the authority of the Committee are:

The committee shall have the responsibil​ity of reviewing contracts for personal or profes​sional services with private entities or individu​als to be paid out of appropriated funds . . . on a state warrant . . . .  Each state department enter​ing into a contract to be paid out of appropriated funds . . . on a state warrant, which is notified by the committee is required to submit to the com​mittee any proposed contract for personal or pro​fessional services . . . .

ALA. CODE § 29-2-41 (1998).

(a)  For the purpose of this article the term personal and professional services specifically includes independent contractor agreements as well as individual employment agreements.

(b)  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this article, all contracts for employment of an attorney to provide legal services, including contracts involving an attorney providing legal services under an agreement with the Attorney General, shall be reviewed by the committee.  Provided, however, contracts for appointment of attorneys for the Department of Transportation for right of way condemnation cases are exempt from the provisions of this article.

ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.2 (1998).

The following personal and/or professional services contracts shall be excluded from the terms of this article:

(1)  Contracts for insurance;

(2)  Contracts let by competitive bid;

(3)  Contracts entered into by public cor​porations and authorities;

(4)  Any contract the total amount of which does not exceed $1,500.00, said total amount to include both compensation and reimbursement of expenses.

ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.3 (1998).

This Office has previously opined that, in general, contracts for personal and professional services for which payment is not to be made by state warrant are not subject to the statute.  Opinion of the Attorney Gen​eral to Maxwell Lynn Reeves, dated May 28, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00223.  Since each of the public four-year colleges of this state maintains its own funds in its own accounts, and pays its obligations itself rather than through the use of state warrants, most contracts for personal and profes​sional services need not be sent to the Committee.  

The contracts of the public four-year colleges for legal services, however, are governed by the provisions of section 29-2-41.2(b) and must be reviewed by the Committee.  In 1995, the Legislature amended the statutes governing the Committee’s authority by adding the following provision:

(b)  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this article, all contracts for employment of an attorney to provide legal services, including contracts involving an attorney providing legal services under an agreement with the Attorney General, shall be reviewed by the committee.

ALA. CODE § 29-2-41.2(b) (1998) (emphasis added).  The Legislature’s intent is evident from these words – while exceptions to the Committee’s authority have been carved out (for example, “contracts for appointment of attorneys for the Department of Transportation for right of way con​demnations cases” are specifically exempt from these provisions under section 29-2-41.2(b) of the Code of Alabama and a list of other exemp​tions can be found in section 29-2-41.3 of the Code of Alabama), this provision makes it clear that, even though an entity may be exempt from the Committee’s oversight of some of its contracts, when it enters into a contract for legal services, that contract is subject to review by the Com​mittee.


This has been the consistent opinion of this Office since the passage of the 1995 amendment.  Memo from Jeff Sessions, Attorney General, to All State Departments, Agencies, Commissions, and Boards (dated Octo​ber 22, 1996) (on file with Attorney General) (“As you know, since the 1995 legislative session, Alabama law has required all legal services con​tracts to be submitted to the Legislative Contract Review Committee”).  Memo from Bill Pryor, Attorney General, to All State Departments, Agen​cies, Commissions, and Boards (dated January 21, 1997) (on file with Attorney General) (“All legal service contracts must be sent to the Legis​lative Contract Review Committee”).

CONCLUSION

Contracts for personal and professional services entered into by the four-year colleges generally do not require submission to the Committee.  Contracts for legal services, however, are governed by section 29-2-41.2(b) and must be submitted to the Committee.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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